its consideration of the Transaction and such opinion does not constitute a recommendation as to how
any holder of Shares should vote with respect to such Transaction or any other matter.  This opinion
has been approved by a fairness committee of Goldman Sachs.

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, it is our opinion that, as of the date hereof, the Completion
Consideration to be paid to the Company and CACC pursuant to the Agreement is fair from a financial
point of view to the Company.

Very truly yours,

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL

By:
Managing Director

64

SCHEDULE D
PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2023
Pro Forma Balance Sheet Post Sale Repayment of

Corporate Debt & Preferred Shares

As at December 31, 2023
(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian
dollars)

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As Reported

Assets
Classified
as held for

sale

Restated
Chorus
Aviation

Inc.

Sale of two
airBaltic
aircraft(1) Sale of RAL(2)

FX
change(2)

Continuing
operations

Redemption/
Repayment Preferred

Shares, Series A,
Series B and Series

C Debentures
and Operating

Credit Facility(3),(4)

Pro Forma
Chorus
Aviation

Inc.

Assets
Current assets
Cash 85,985  55,432  30,553  29,339  813,935 -  873,828  (794,166) 79,662
Restricted cash 90,432  90,208  224  -  -  -  224  -  224
Accounts receivable – trade and
  other 222,279  51,759  168,569  -  -  -  170,520  -  170,520
Inventories  206,533  118  206,415  (86,743) -  -  119,672  -  119,672
Prepaid expenses and deposits  22,334  7,881  14,453  -  -  -  14,453  -  14,453
Current portion of finance lease
  receivables 2,278  1,354  924  -  -  -  924  -  924
Income tax receivable 970  901  69  -  -  -  69  -  69
Assets classified as held for sale - - 2,274,519  -  (2,325,262) 50,743  - -  -

 630,811  207,654  2,697,676  (57,404) (1,512,398) 50,743  1,179,688  (794,166) 385,524

Finance lease receivables  39,492  39,492  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Property and equipment 2,966,563  1,882,019  1,084,544  -  -  -  1,084,544  -  1,084,544
Intangibles 14,600  12,919  1,681  -  -  -  1,681  -  1,681
Goodwill 8,966  1,816  7,150  -  -  -  7,150  -  7,150
Investments 24,823  24,823  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Deferred income tax asset 18,286  18,286  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Other long-term assets 147,326  87,510  59,816  -  -  -  59,816  -  59,816

 3,850,867  2,274,519  3,850,867  (57,404) (1,511,326) 50,743  2,332,880  (794,166) 1,538,715
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
  liabilities 346,599  88,484  258,115  -  -  -  258,115  -  258,115
Current portion of lease liabilities  3,309  836  2,473  -  -  -  2,473  -  2,473
Current portion of long-term
  incentive plan 2,877  -  2,877  -  -  -  2,877  -  2,877
Current portion of long-term debt 430,082  170,120  259,962  (57,814) -  -  202,148  (85,376) 116,771
Preferred Share dividends payable 8,680  -  8,680  -  -  -  8,680  -  8,680
Income tax payable 10,915  4,547  6,368  -  -  -  6,368  -  6,368
Liabilities directly associated with
  assets held for sale - - 1,215,767  -  (1,240,954) 25,187 -  -  -

 802,462  263,987  1,754,242  (57,814) (1,240,954) 25,187  480,661  (85,376) 395,284

Lease liabilities 7,267  3,214  4,053  -  -  -  4,053   4,053
Long-term debt 1,314,922  754,937  559,985  -  -  -  559,985  (212,058) 347,927
Deferred income tax liability 212,919  9,494  203,425  -  -  -  203,425  -  203,425
Other long-term liabilities 232,828  184,135  48,693  -  -  -  48,693  -  48,693

 2,570,398  1,215,767  2,570,398  (57,814) (1,240,954) 25,187  1,296,817  (297,434) 999,383

Equity attributable to shareholders
1,193,884  972,165  1,193,884  410  (181,993) 23,762  1,036,063  (496,732) 539,331

Equity attributable to non-controlling
  interest 86,585  86,586  86,585  -  (88,379) 1,794  -  -  -

Equity 1,280,469  1,058,751  1,280,469  410  (270,372) 25,556  1,029,888  (496,732) 539,331
 3,850,867  2,275,519  3,850,867  (57,404) (1,511,326) 50,743  2,332,880 (794,166) 1,538,715

1. The RAL segment sold two A220 aircraft in January 2024 that are excluded from the Transaction.
2. RAL segment assets were converted from USD to CAD at an exchange rate of 1 USD to 1.3500 CAD versus the December 31, 2023

USD/CAD exchange rate of 1.3226.
3. Actual cash payment related to the redemption of the Series A, Series B and Series C Debentures will be $6.3 million higher due to

the netting of deferred transaction costs and interest accretion. Repayment of Operating Credit Facility balance of $60 million as at
June 30, 2024.

4. Chorus will be required to pay a premium of US $63.3 million on the redemption of the Preferred Shares.

65

Pro Forma Income Statement

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2023
(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As Reported

Discontinued
operations with

impairment(1)
Continuing
operations

Redemption/Repayment
Preferred Shares, Series A,

Series B and Series C
Debentures and Operating

Credit Facility(2)

Pro Forma
Chorus

Aviation Inc.

Passenger 1,294,133   -   1,294,133   -   1,294,133
Other 386,942   281,464   105,478   -   105,478

Operating revenue   1,681,075   281,464   1,399,611   -   1,399,611

Operating expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 523,363   30,449   492,914   -   492,914
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 238,005   146,526   91,479   -   91,479
Aircraft maintenance materials,
  supplies and services 312,148   15   312,133   -   312,133
Airport and navigation fees 143,890   -   143,890   -   143,890
Terminal handling services 22,067   -   22,067   -   22,067
Other 209,836   31,238   178,598   -   178,598
  1,449,309   208,228   1,241,081   -   1,241,081

Operating income 231,766   73,236   158,530   -   158,530
Non-operating (expenses) income
Interest revenue 6,096   3,911   2,185   -   2,185
Interest expense (104,594) (61,756) (42,838) 22,982   (19,856)

Gain on disposal of property and equipment 13   -   13   -   13
Gain on fair value of investments 3,555   3,555   -   -   -
Foreign exchange gain 23,091   3,937   19,154   -   19,154
Impairment on discontinued operations(3) -   (181,993) -   -   -

  (71,839) (232,346) (21,487) 22,982   1,495
Income (loss) before income taxes 159,927   (159,110) 137,044   22,982   160,025
Income tax expense
Current income tax (21,295) (3,443) (17,852) (6,205) (24,057)
Deferred income tax (32,526) (14,964) (17,562) -   (17,562)

 (53,821) (18,407) (35,414) (6,205) (41,619)
Net income (loss) 106,106   (177,517) 101,630   16,777   118,407

Net income attributable to
  non-controlling interest 4,753   4,753   -   -   -

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders 101,353   (182,270) 101,630   16,777   118,407

Preferred Share dividends declared(2) (35,426) -   (35,426) 35,426   -

Earnings (loss) attributable to
  common shareholders 65,927   (182,270) 66,204   52,203   118,407
Earnings (loss) attributable to
  common shareholders, per share,
  basic 0.34 (0.93) 0.34 0.27 0.61
Earnings (loss) attributable to
  common shareholders, per share,
  diluted 0.33 (0.93) 0.33 0.26 0.61

Continuing operations 101,630   -   101,630   16,777   118,407
Discontinued operations (277) (182,270) -   -   -

  101,353   (182,270) 101,630   16,777   118,407

1. The cumulative translation adjustment ("CTA") is estimated to be a $20.6 million gain based on a USD/CAD exchange rate

of 1 USD to 1.3500 CAD. The CTA will be recognized to the income statement once the Transaction is completed at the
USD/CAD exchange rate in effect at that date.

2. Estimated interest expense savings of $23.0 million relate to the redemption/repayment of Series A, B and C Debentures of
$16.7 million and Operating Credit Facility interest of $6.3 million. Preferred Share dividends are converted to CAD at an
exchange rate of 1 USD to 1.3500 CAD.

3. Impairment is calculated based on a USD/CAD exchange rate of 1 USD to 1.3500 CAD using the measurement to fair value

[…]

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2023

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As Reported

Discontinued
operations

Continuing
operations

Redemption/
Repayment Series

A, Series B and
Series C Debentures

and Operating
Credit Facility and

Cash retained(1)

Pro Forma
Chorus

Aviation Inc.(2)

Long-term debt and lease liabilities
  (including current portion) 1,755,580 986,921 768,659 297,434 471,225

Less: Cash (85,985) (55,432) (30,553) 49,109 (79,662)

Net debt 1,669,595 931,489 738,106 346,542 391,563

Adjusted EBITDA 458,666 237,130 221,536 - 221,536

   Leverage Ratio 3.6 3.9 3.3 - 1.8

1. Includes repayment of the $60 million balance under the Operating Credit Facility as at June 30, 2024.
2. The assumed USD/CAD foreign exchange rate for the sale of the RAL segment is 1 USD to 1.3500 CAD.

Pro Forma Free Cash Flow

 December 31, 2023

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian
dollars)

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As reported

Discontinued
operations

Continuing
operations

Redemption/
Repayment Series A,
Series B and Series
C Debentures and
Operating Credit

Facility

Pro Forma
Chorus

Aviation Inc.

Cash provided by operating activities 299,675   94,045   205,630   16,777   222,407

Add (deduct)

Net Changes in non-cash balances 62,055   71,608   (9,553) -   (9,553)

Capital expenditures, excluding
  aircraft acquisitions (15,251) (876) (14,375) -   (14,375)

Heavy checks (15,776) -   (15,776) -   (15,776)

 330,703   164,777   165,927   16,777   182,703

Net proceeds on asset sales 720   720   -   -   -

Free Cash Flow 331,423   165,497   165,926   16,777   182,703

67

Repayment of Long-term Borrowings

 December 31, 2023

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As reported

Discontinued
operations

Continuing
operations

Redemption/
Repayment Series A,
Series B and Series C

Debentures and
Operating Credit

Facility

Pro Forma
Chorus

Aviation Inc.

Repayment of long-term borrowings 341,234   165,246   175,988   -   175,988

Repayment of Unsecured Credit Facility 67,480   -   67,480   -   67,480

Repayment of long-term borrowings
excluding Unsecured Credit Facility 273,754   165,246   108,508   -   108,508

Free Cash Flow After Debt Repayment 57,669 251 57,418 16,777 74,195

Pro Forma Adjusted Return on Equity

 Trailing 12-Months ended December 31, 2023

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As Reported

Discontinued
operations

Continuing
operations

Redemption/
Repayment Series A,
Series B and Series
C Debentures and
Operating Credit

Facility

Pro Forma
Chorus

Aviation Inc.

Adjusted Net Income 98,048   46,055   51,993   16,777   68,770

Non-controlling interest (4,753) (4,753) -   -   -

Preferred Share dividends declared (35,426) -   (35,426) 35,426   -

  Adjusted Earnings available to
   Common Shareholders 57,869   41,302   16,567   52,203   68,770

Average equity attributable to
  Common Shareholders
  excluding cash
Average Shareholders' equity(1) 1,274,446   -   1,274,446   (370,443) 904,003

Less:
Average Non-controlling interest (87,718) (87,718) -   (43,859) (43,859)

Average Preferred Shares (375,217) -   (375,217) 187,609   (187,608)

Average Cash (93,006) (68,080) (24,926) (24,554) (49,480)

 718,505   (155,798) 874,303   (251,248) 623,055

Adjusted Return on Equity 8.1%   11.0%

1. Reflects an adjustment to Average Shareholders’ Equity for the difference in USD/CAD foreign exchange rates used to value
RAL segment net assets at December 31, 2023 (1 USD to 1.3226 CAD) and the assumed USD/CAD foreign exchange rate
for the sale of the RAL segment (1 USD to 1.3500 CAD).

68

Pro Forma Adjusted Metrics

 Year ended December 31, 2023

  (unaudited)
  (expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Chorus
Aviation Inc.
As reported

Discontinued
operations

Continuing
operations

Redemption/
Repayment